Helping Hand Program. Equity securities are subject to fluctuations in price due to the specific

performance of the underlying company of which the shares are held. The Community Fund's

equity holdings are limited to CN stock. As a result, the Community Fund is exposed to a

concentration of price risk due to the undiversified nature of these holdings. Fluctuations in the

value of the equity holdings could have a significant impact on the funds available for distribution

under the Helping Hand Program.

10. Restatement of previously issued financial statements:

These financial statements include adjustments to previously issued financial statements to

adjust certain contributions in a fundraising activity that should not have been recognized as

revenue under the deferral method as the corresponding expense had not been incurred.

The following table summarizes the impact of the adjustment resulting from the restatement of the

previously reported financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011.

   Adjustment Restated

   affecting the amount for the
   year ended year ended
  Previously December 31, December 31,
  reported 2011 2011

Statement of financial position:

Donations payable $ 504,654 $ (38,493) $ 466,161
Contributions received in advance 688,500 38,493 726,993

Statement of revenues and expenditures:

Contributions - US  95,079 (38,493) 56,586
Expenses for fund raising activity 38,493 (38,493) –

13

CN EMPLOYEES’ AND PENSIONERS’ COMMUNITY FUND/
CAISSE DE BIENFAISANCE DES EMPLOYÉS ET
RETRAITÉS DU CN
Schedules of Donations - Province of Québec

Years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

  2012 2011

Accueil Bonneau $ 1,031 $ 1,767
Action Réfugiés Montréal 444 448
Aditya Youth Trust Fund (AYTF) 3,077 2,248
Aga Khan Foundation of Canada –   334
Alzheimer Society of Canada 2,157 1,503
Alzheimer Society of Laval –   1,011
Alzheimer Society of Montreal 12,025 15,009
Alzheimer Society of Suroît 2,255 2,438
Alzheimer Society of the South Shore 3,436 3,230
Alzheimer Society Peel 1,593 1,490